
Pagoda Hillclimb Records

CLASS TIME NAME CAR YEAR

COURSE RECORD 73.374 George Bowland 02 BBR Shark 2011

American Sedan 84.627 Mark Aubele 84 Mustang 2013

Improved Touring A 89.466 Kendrick Giambatista 95 Dodge Neon 2011

Improved Touring B 92.655 Steve Deturck 84 VW Gti 2013

Improved Touring C 95.804 Glenn Hoffman 75 VW Scirocco 2013

Improved Touring E 82.459 Alexander Kihurani 05 Mitsubishi Evo 8 2012

Improved Touring R 86.877 Kendrick Giambatista 95 BMW M3 2014

Improved Touring S 90.141 Josh Reinard 97 Acura Integra GS-R 2017

Super Street Prepared 82.861 Mark Aubele 01 Chevy Corvette 2012

B Street Prepared 83.503 Shawn Mellinger 04 MazdaSpeed Miata 2017

C Street Prepared 92.311 Glenn Hoffman 89 Honda CRX 2016

D Street Prepared 87.786 Jason Fraley 06 Audi A3 2017

E Street Prepared 79.613 Mark Aubele 14 Mustang 2016

F Street Prepared 90.554 Mike Ancas 92 Honda Civic 2012

Street Mod 80.109 Steve Lewis 04 Ford Mach 1 2014

Super Street Mod 81.106 Dan Reed 86 Chevy Corvette 2015

Street Mod F 85.378 Hunter Huffman 90 Honda Civic Si 2011

Street Mod Extreme 79.622 Mark Aubele 97 BMW M3 2017

SPEC MIATA 96.515 Greg Gialloreto 92 Mazda Miata 2017

GT-1 85.583 Brian Halecki 82 Chevy Camaro 2011

GT-2 79.353 Merlin Miller 66 Sunbeam Tiger 2014

GT-3 91.114 Mike Ancas 86 Honda Civic 2016

GT LITE 91.904 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 2015

B Spec 104.237 Dave Arron 13 Ford Fiesta 2014

E Production 88.020 Leigh Earnshaw 95 Dodge Neon 2012

F Production 91.542 Tim Murphy 90 Mazda Miata 2011

H Production 90.837 Mike Ancas 85 Honda Civic 2014

Super Production O 79.969 Merlin Miller 66 Sunbeam Tiger 2011

Super Production U 92.942 Ted Theodore 97 Westfield 7 Megabusa 2017

Super Touring U 84.481 Andrew Mull 08 Subaru STI 2014

Super Touring L 113.130 Richard Terrill 89 Honda CRX 2017

Formula V 89.106 Curt Bennett 90 Protoform P1 2016

Solo V 82.492 Robert Oswald Jr 04 Viper SV-1 2017

Inex Mod 83.044 Haley Levengood 37 Ford Legend 2016

Club Ford 87.318 Greg Hagan 74 Lola T340 2016

Formula Ford 82.950 Matthew Amos 82 Van Deimen 2014

Formula Continental 80.180 Jason Keffer 82 Sparton 2011

Formula S 80.260 Timm Murphy 00 Formula Mazda 2016

RALLY 84.252 Houssam Tarabay 06 Mitsubishi Evo IX 2014

RALLY Forced Induction 91.661 Keith Kennedy 93 Subaru Imprezza 2017

Special 1 73.374 George Bowland 02 BBR Shark 2011

Special 2 81.802 John Hartnett 04 Klaus Hk-2 2012

Special 3 79.865 Raymond Kochin 80 Chevy Sport Modified 2017

Vintage 1 92.521 Warren Schiff 62 Lotus Super 7 2013

Vintage 2 117.757 Sue Salsburg 61 Jaguar MK2 2013

Vintage 3 112.598 David Jensen 34 Ford Sedan 2012

Historic 1 88.383 Adolf Battifarano 68 Lotus 7 2012

Historic 2 85.983 Rich Good 72 Triumph TR6 2016

Historic 3 84.066 Bob D'Amore  2011

Historic 4 95.020 Steven Hirschtritt 65 AH Sprite 2016

Touring  1 86.534 Jim Kreitzburg 12 Corvette 2016

Touring 2 87.422 Jim Kreitzburg 12 Corvette 2013

Touring 3 93.682 Thomas Wuellette 13 Volkswagen GTI 2017

Touring 4 97.211 Randy Hartinger 03 Mini Cooper S 2016

Prototype 1 76.748 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr Wf-1 2016

Prototype 2 81.377 Kurt Eikenberg 00 Prince Pr1 2015

Modified Electric 2 92.459 Todd Reid 14 EVSR Electric Sprots 2017



Class Time Name Car Year Driver Car New Record Raw Time

IMPROVED TOURING S 90.456 David Ascheman 98 VW Gti 2016 Josh Reinard 97 Acura Integra GS-R New Record 90.141

B STREET PREPARED 84.769 Shawn Mellinger 04 MazdaSpeed Miata 2016 Shawn Mellinger 04 Mazdaspeed Miata New Record 83.503

D STREET PREPARED 89.620 Vincent Wieczorek 98 Acura Integra GSR 2016 Jason Fraley 06 Audi A3 New Record 87.786

D STREET PREPARED 89.620 Vincent Wieczorek 98 Acura Integra GSR 2016 Vincent Wieczorek 98 Acura Integra GSR 89.426

STREET MOD EXTREME 82.133 Kendrick Giambatista 96 BMW M3 2016 Mark Aubele 97 BMW M3 New Record 79.622

STREET MOD EXTREME 82.133 Kendrick Giambatista 96 BMW M3 2016 Colin Bombara 00 Subaru Impreza RSTi 82.032

TOURING 3 94.151 Thomas Wuellette 13 Volkswagen GTI 2016 Thomas Wuellette 13 Volkswagen GTI New Record 93.682

SPEC MIATA 96.722 Ken Gillette 00 Miata 2015 Greg Gialloreto 92 Mazda Miata New Record 96.515

SUPER TOURING L No Record Richard Terrill 89 Honda CRX New Record 113.130

SUPER PRODUCTION U 96.988 Bob Oswald Sr VW Bug 2015 Ted Theodore 97 Westfield 7 Megabusa New Record 92.942

RALLY FORCED INDUCTION 93.721 Donald Kennedy 93 Subaru Imprezza 2016 Keith Kennedy 93 Subaru Impreza New Record 91.661

RALLY FORCED INDUCTION 93.721 Donald Kennedy 93 Subaru Imprezza 2016 Donald Kennedy 93 Subaru Impreza 92.752

SOLO V 82.660 Robert Oswald Jr 04 Viper SV-1 2016 Robert Oswald, Jr 04 Viper SV1 New Record 82.492

SPECIAL 3 83.352 Butch King 85 S-10 Blazer 2012 Raymond Kochin 80 Chevy Sport Modified New Record 79.865

Modified Electric 2 No Record Todd Reid 14 EVSR Electric Sports New Record 92.459
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Car #

01 113 112 110 118 115 116 119

03 99 99 99 99 98 100 99

4 116 119 119

06 96

07 80 88

08 108 109 108

10 86 97 111 113 115 120

13 67 83 94 96 88 84 83 87

14 71 73 73 71 72 72 72

15 95 90 103

17 83 84 84 84 83 83

18 74

18 83

18 84

19 94 112 120 121 122 123 123

21 108 112 111 112 111

22 99 97 103 100 100 101 110 103

27 101 100 100 100 102 101

29 68 72 71 74

30 66 71 76 79 79 83

31 91 103 97 98 102 98 99

32 91

32 97 96 98 100

34 90 85 82 87

38 56 60 54 61

41 72 89 90 93 90 92

43 82 83 82 80

44 66 75 76 77 82 81 81 81

45 62 75 71 74

46 83 81 110 109 111 110 110 111

47 71 90 94 90 93 91 95 97

50 77 82 85 83 83 84 87

53 103 119 121 122 120 124

057 91 96 97 97 98 99 99 99 98

57 81 95 93 84 85 85 87 87

59 78 89 99 93 98 86 93 98

60 92 95 94 98 99 93

61 66 73 79 79 78 79 80

63 92 101 96 102 99 101 102

67 82 92 87 87 89 89

68 85 99 108 93 101 106 100 100

69 78 89 91 85 91 95 92

71 61 77 75 73 82 80 80

74 77 80 83 89 83 83

75 66 78 78 73 78 74 76 75

Saturday Sunday

(Thanks to Donna Sumner)

Speed at Turn 6



Car # Saturday Sunday

(Thanks to Donna Sumner)

Speed at Turn 6

81 97 103 106 101 105 104 109

82 71 77 84 82 82 81 82 82

84 79 90 90 89 91 90 90

85 84 85 86 84 85 86 85 73

86 83 93 96 92 93 92 92

87 74 80 80 93 82 80 82 82

88 69 82 86 93 100 103 100 100

089 67 68 77 77 80 83 85 83

091 84 88 93 89 99 100 102

92 73 86 87

95 83 89 89 89 89 90 89 90

96 82 91 93 91 100 102

97 53 61 61 60 65 62 66

103 96 90 95 95 94 97

106 75 84 85 88 89 97 89 84 89

113 77 79 79

116 78 84 88 91 88 88 89 91

117 74 94 99 102 101 102 105 104

128 74 86 90 94 94 93 90

142 85 92 99 99 99 106 101 104

146 97 105 102

153 61 82 93 90 91 94 94

161 76 89 92 92 91 92 92 92

163 90 99 98 99 101 100

175 76 87 87 88 68 87 87 88

186 71 81 86 85

188 77 80 80 82 82 82 83

191 53 56 56 61 62 65 65 63

192 75 75 71 83

193 91 102 115 107

196 79 83 84 81 84 83

203 80 78 85 84 88 93

210 69 85 93 85 90 94 90

214 54 58 62 59 59 66 64 70

225 90 83 91 93 96 93

280 76 87 88 89 90 90

289 89 105 109 109 109 110 109 112

306 86 100 103 101 106 107 109

307 78 101 101 103 103 104

310 83 82

341 98 110

410 80 80 64 83 85 86

416 91 94 101 94 97 101

471 79 82 86 90 87 92 90



Car # Saturday Sunday

(Thanks to Donna Sumner)

Speed at Turn 6

601 80 104 104 105 107 110 108

611 76 76 81 85 85 84

666 74 101 110 110 109 111 111

707 88 99 101 101 89

711 68 76 77 74 77 77 72 71

731 80 100 88 108

751 73 80 82 82 81 77 80 82

801 74 90 91 87 92 92 89

817 85 92 98 99 99 100

881 72 80 80 81 80 82 81 84

887 59

913 69 81 81 82 80 79 84 80

931 85 91 99 96 99 99 98

932 81 99 106 106 106 106 105

984 78 87 93 93 96 98 90 97

989 76 88 92 94 92 94 96 95

1191 97 108 103 114 116 112 112

01A 100 108 108 107 106

27X 87 76 91 95 94 100 105 103

2X 87 87 65 89 92 93

4U 84 87 87 87 87 88

881A 66 70 74 81 78 80 74

8L 109 107 106 106 106



BSPEC - B-SPEC Best Time

1   17 David Arron   13 Ford Fiesta 105.588

Sat 108.016 106.464

Sun 106.372 106.343 105.718 105.588

ITB - IMPROVED TOURING B Best Time

1   84 Steve DeTurck   84 Volkswagon GTI 93.729

Sat 115.302 97.459 94.151

Sun 101.769 94.747 93.729 93.840  

2    881A Emily Oswald   84 Volkswagen Rabbit 97.045

Sat 115.505 101.699 100.524 99.082

Sun 100.642 99.573 98.403 97.045

3   188 Samson Sobolewski   84 Volkswagen Rabbit 99.151

Sat 108.506 103.432 101.015

Sun  DNF 101.700 100.696 99.731 99.151

  

ITC - IMPROVED TOURING C Best Time

1   113 Kurt Frederick   80 Ford Fiesta 104.304

Sat 107.566 105.367 104.304   

Sun DNS     

  

ITS - IMPROVED TOURING S Best Time

1   817 Josh Reinard   97 Acura Integra GS-R 90.141

Sat 101.145 93.123 92.083 90.655

Sun 90.940 90.141

2   3 Dale Witman   85 Mazda RX7 92.014

Sat 98.455 92.154 92.541

Sun 93.409 92.014 92.359 102.723 92.110

3   103 George Witman   85 Mazda RX7 94.889

Sat 100.435 96.310 97.599

Sun 96.844 94.889    

  

SSP - SUPER STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   22 Pat Shannon   98 Chevy Corvette 88.699

Sat 98.336 91.781 90.333

Sun 91.611 89.423 89.506 88.699 89.987

2   191 Donna Robinson   04 Chevy Corvette 114.561

Sat 129.909 124.841 119.908 116.224

Sun 116.222 119.136 114.561 115.472  
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BSP - B STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   289 Shawn Mellinger   04 Mazdaspeed Miata 83.503

Sat 96.412 87.634 85.451 84.847

Sun 85.904 83.508 84.109 83.503  

2   46 Matt Williams   01 BMW M3 85.585

Sat 102.049 85.886 86.797 86.426

Sun 86.267 86.923 85.585  

3   146 Dennis Williams   01 BMW M3 86.475

Sat 93.546 87.920 86.475

Sun 87.700 87.553  

4   307 Robert Daley   03 Honda S2000 90.460

Sat 113.287 93.999 93.797 92.615

Sun 91.049 90.460    

5   707 Michael Daley   03 Honda S2000 94.657

Sat 107.847 98.078 94.962

Sun 94.657 94.686

6   881 Michele Aubele   12 BMW 135i 96.317

Sat 110.480 103.659 101.347 97.603

Sun 100.264 98.663 98.643 96.317  

7   280 Michael Daley   78 Datsun 280Z 100.181

Sat 117.877 106.563 101.780 102.541

Sun 100.181 101.502    

8   214 Adam Weaver   87 Porsche 944 S 113.140

Sat 128.678 122.568 121.673 120.197

Sun 122.027 114.107 113.653 113.140  

CSP - C STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   86 Keith Gerhard   99 Mazda Miata 93.446

Sat 106.055 94.950 93.639 93.446

Sun 93.851 93.840 94.402 93.498  

2   89 Doug Austin   99 Mazda Miata 101.219

Sat 116.871 111.411 107.535 107.473

Sun 104.633 104.123 101.219 103.096
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Blue Mountain Region SCCA
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Event 3 PHA Championship Event

DSP - D STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   142 Jason Fraley   06 Audi A3 87.786

Sat 100.723 91.459 89.660 89.445

Sun 89.662 88.269 88.371 87.786

2   63 Vincent Wieczorek   98 Acura Integra GSR 89.426

Sat 100.755 91.123 89.426  DNF

Sun 91.082 91.199 89.929  

3   163 Eli Sharp   98 Acura Integra GSR 89.925

Sat 96.884 91.564 91.161

Sun 93.910 90.546 89.925 90.691

4   989 David Hoppe   92 Bmw 325i 94.556

Sat 118.863 104.705 97.776 97.027

Sun 98.734 94.953 95.087 94.556  

ESP - E STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   19 Michael Robinson   99 Chevy Camaro 81.823

Sat 99.868 87.023 83.740 84.721

Sun 83.382 82.060 81.823   

2   341 Steve Lewis   17 Ford Mustang 88.562

Sat 91.880 88.562 95.499   

Sun DNS

3   932 James Nauman   05 Subaru Impreza WRX 89.048

Sat 103.060 90.618 89.674 89.198

Sun 89.327 89.436 89.048   

4    27X Chris Merring   98 Ford Mustang 89.084

Sat 101.755 93.571 92.246

Sun 92.418 90.523 89.084 89.782  

5   34 Nancy Lewis   17 Ford Mustang 99.421

Sat 104.522 100.365 99.421 100.256  

Sun DNS    
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FSP - F STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   175 Ursula Whisler   98 Dodge Neon 98.508

Sat 112.665 102.003 100.633 98.676

Sun 102.343 98.890 99.057 98.508  

2   751 Daryl Whisler   98 Dodge Neon 102.746

Sat 117.901 108.507 106.661 105.514

Sun 104.184 105.947 105.031 102.746

3   186 Neal Ross   95 Saturn 104.721

Sat 112.911 104.721

Sun 104.892    

4   75 Donald DeHart   98 Dodge Neon 106.915

Sat 119.382 107.899 107.843

Sun 112.483 107.792 110.021 106.915

SM - STREET MOD Best Time

1   306 Eric (Rick) Johnson   79 Ford Mustang 88.981

Sat 100.427 90.873 90.299

Sun 92.373 88.981 89.007 89.490  

2   30 Kristen Hack   79 Ford Mustang 96.575

Sat 118.115 105.883  DNF 104.475

Sun 99.840 98.403 96.575 97.113

SSM - SUPER STREET MOD Best Time

1   128 James Guerin   04 Honda S2000 88.047

Sat 104.378 93.609 90.075 90.237

Sun 89.467 88.047 88.371  

2   91 Adrienne Vrabel   86 Chevrolet Corvette 88.956

Sat 103.062 95.148 95.438

Sun 96.718 92.628 89.767 88.956  

3   88 Cameron Johnston   95 Mazda Miata 89.625

Sat 111.679 95.278 92.523 92.257

Sun 92.119 90.461 89.625 90.345  
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SMF - STREET MOD FWD Best Time

1   731 Ray Hollister   07 Chevy Cobalt 88.924

Sat 101.816 91.599 90.230

Sun 88.924 95.050

2   96 Matt Phillips   00 Honda Civic 89.290

Sat 100.356 92.879 91.010 92.944

Sun 90.506 89.290

3   57 John Volovar   05 Mazda 3 89.720

Sat 101.169 94.081 91.460 92.040

Sun 90.444 90.775 89.720 90.928  

4   13 Gary Reider   86 Saab 900s 95.238

Sat 120.909 100.641 95.341 95.238

Sun 99.338 97.424 98.793 97.737  

5   913 Jason Morris   86 Saab 900 99.711

Sat 114.295 103.127 101.342 100.578

Sun 101.103 100.657 99.711 100.832  

6   67 James Palmer   12 Chevy Sonic 100.169

Sat 110.000 102.182 100.551 100.169

Sun 101.704 100.934    

7   203 Amanda Krause   93 Saab 900s 104.432

Sat 117.659 109.889 107.196 106.792

Sun 108.281 104.432  

SMX - STREET MOD EXTREME Best Time

1   53 Mark Aubele   97 BMW M3 79.622

Sat 90.554 80.851 80.748 80.163

Sun 80.356 79.622  

2   10 Colin Bombara   00 Subaru Impreza RSTi 82.032

Sat 94.652 86.113 82.510 83.372

Sun 83.833 82.032 89.139   

3   193 Kendrick Giambattista   98 BMW M3 86.654

Sat 98.224 87.875 86.773 86.654  

Sun DNS    

T2 - TOURING 2 Best Time

1   601 David Stoner   99 Chevy Corvette 87.681

Sat 103.121 90.223 87.681 88.526

Sun 90.813 87.871 88.455   
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T3 - TOURING 3 Best Time

1   153 Thomas Wuellette   13 Volkswagen GTI 93.682

Sat 123.298 98.085 96.218 96.111

Sun 96.690 93.682 95.116

T4 - TOURING 4 Best Time

1   471 Randall Hartinger   03 Mini Cooper Mini Cooper S 97.505

Sat 110.750 99.441 98.741 97.505

Sun 98.715 97.985 98.811

SMIA - SPEC MIATA Best Time

1   801 Greg Gialloreto   92 Mazda Miata 96.515

Sat 110.029 99.795 96.722

Sun 103.353 96.515 96.625 99.798  

STL - SUPER TOURING L Best Time

1   97 Richard Terrill   89 Honda CRX 113.130

Sat 129.943 120.818 117.617

Sun 116.545 113.321 113.704 113.130  

SPU - SUPER PRODUCTION U Best Time

1   7 Ted Theodore   97 Westfield 7 Megabusa 92.942

Sat 95.629 92.942    

Sun DNS

RALFI - RALLY FORCED INDUCTION Best Time

1   31 Keith Kennedy   93 Subaru Impreza 91.661

Sat 91.661 92.785

Sun 96.070 94.346 95.093 93.041  

2   931 Donald Kennedy   93 Subaru Impreza 92.752

Sat 104.101 95.676 94.162  DNF

Sun 94.671 94.073 92.752 92.959  

EP - E PRODUCTION Best Time

1   6 Mike Ancas   95 Dodge Neon 91.214

Sat 92.774 91.214

Sun 91.607    

2   106 David Schneider   85 Dodge Neon 94.001

Sat 110.010 100.433 96.790

Sun 95.217 96.990 94.001 97.344 94.380
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FP - F PRODUCTION Best Time

1   69 Glenn Hoffman   89 Honda CRX 93.459

Sat 105.772 96.436 93.459

Sun 102.398 94.167 94.974 93.880 94.493

HP - H PRODUCTION Best Time

1   50 Joe Whiteley   64 Austin Healey Sprite 93.507

Sat 102.772 95.163 94.030

Sun 97.399 94.835 93.838 93.507

2   44 David Michalak   71 MG B 103.870

Sat 116.268 109.866 107.092

Sun 107.509 104.942 106.655 104.755 103.870

2   45 Mark Kropp   86 VW Golf 107.072

Sat 123.660 108.552 107.072 108.466  

Sun DNS

GT1 - GT-1 Best Time

1   225 Randy Ross   95 Chevy Camaro 93.817

Sat 101.539 99.138 93.817

Sun 95.420 94.352 94.437

GT2 - GT-2 Best Time

1   416 Brandon Lazar   86 Ford Mustang 92.295

Sat  DNF 99.679

Sun 99.333 95.388 96.988 93.670 92.295

2   41 Courtney Coxe   86 Ford Mustang 98.484

Sat 102.249 101.122

Sun 101.172 98.484 101.680 99.133

3   71 Rick Kline   99 Panoz Gt-Wc 99.785

Sat 123.846 106.572 104.730

Sun 106.592 99.785 102.159 101.898

GT3 - GT-3 Best Time

1    2X Gary Eck   83 VW GTI 96.898

Sat 110.139 101.457 99.901

Sun 124.470 106.371 99.709 96.898  

2   57 Grace Huntzinger   86 VW Scirocco 16V 99.993

Sat 110.001 105.883 99.993

Sun 106.752 104.872 105.056 104.663 104.332
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GTL - GT-LITE Best Time

1   196 William Sekella   77 Honda Civic 95.856

Sat 110.997 97.813 95.856

Sun 98.763 96.291 96.089

2   61 Mike Sacks   Honda 100.042

Sat 113.983 105.314

Sun 103.036 100.042 102.379 100.385 100.623

3   43 Donald McLaughlin   82 Renault R5 103.296

Sat 105.841

Sun 108.490  DNF 103.474 103.296  

IM - INEX MOD Best Time

1    8L Haley Levengood   37 Ford Legend 83.148

Sat 96.760 83.148

Sun 84.216 83.639 83.283

2    4U Steven Piech   34 Ford Sedan 85.355

Sat 92.408 89.344

Sun 90.362 89.384 86.838 85.944 85.355

3   15 Skip Levengood   37 Ford Legend 90.205

Sat 93.009 104.944 90.205   

Sun DNS    

4   60 Rod Holtzapple   06 600 Racing ThunderRoadster 92.425

Sat 99.450 93.789

Sun 98.777 92.425 92.597 93.390  

P1 - PROTOTYPE 1 Best Time

1   4 Bob Gardner   06 Stohr Wf-1 77.971

Sat 83.899 77.971

Sun 79.537  DNF

2   21 Bryan Fritzler   03 Fritzler F T 0 3 Corsair 77.986

Sat 81.970 79.320

Sun 81.278 79.558 77.986   
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FC - FORMULA CONTINENTAL Best Time

1    01A Jason Keffer   82 Sparton FC 82.624

Sat 93.526 83.534

Sun 83.536 82.655 83.228 82.624

2   92 John Stinsmen   94 Van Diemen 93.247

Sat 104.356

Sun 96.244 93.247  

3   192 Jane Stinsmen   94 Van Diemen 99.285

Sat 100.627

Sun 105.686 101.945 99.285   

FF - FORMULA FORD Best Time

1   18 Tony Preston   73 Lola T340 98.892

Sat DNS

Sun 103.165 100.708 98.892

FV - FORMULA V Best Time

1   85 Michael White   92 Caracal D 93.120

Sat 98.500 94.622 95.328

Sun 98.758 94.181 94.515 93.120 102.830

2   95 John Pitman   97 Caracal CR 93.785

Sat 101.943 97.742 94.148

Sun 96.299 95.244 95.371 94.080 93.785

3   87 Dillon Axarlis   84 Womer EV1 97.386

Sat 108.228 101.376 100.946

Sun 104.241 100.434 99.923 97.386 98.588

FS - FORMULA S Best Time

1   68 Timm Murphy   99 fm Wankel w/carbs 81.327

Sat 92.821 84.103 81.372

Sun 87.103 83.148 81.468 83.343 81.327

2   666 Dan Ennis   99 Formula Mazda FM 82.040

Sat 106.333 87.647 83.817 83.174

Sun 84.527 82.040 82.183 82.473  

CF - CLUB FORD Best Time

1   32 Greg Hagan   73 Lola T340 88.641

Sat 94.842 88.641

Sun 90.419 89.688 88.853   
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SV - SOLO V Best Time

1   81 Robert Oswald, Jr   04 Viper SV1 82.492

Sat 93.827 83.626 84.267

Sun 88.743 84.479 82.492 83.472

2   117 George Fink   66 Autodynamics 86.649

Sat 113.889 93.391 90.844 88.404

Sun 88.524 89.120 88.010 86.649

3   711 Neil Peterson   66 Autodynamics 97.205

Sat 106.772 99.993 97.849

Sun 101.996 99.522 97.205 100.834 100.990

V2 - VINTAGE 2 Best Time

1   38 Susan Salsburg   61 Jaguar MK2 126.209

Sat 129.222

Sun 126.209 130.423 128.769

V3 - VINTAGE 3 Best Time

1   887 William Norton   60 Cooper Formula 3 127.376

Sat  DNF  DNF 127.376   

Sun DNS    

H1 - HISTORIC 1 Best Time

1   27 Bill Lessig   67 Lotus Elan 94.500

Sat 111.129 96.512 95.288 95.044

Sun 95.472 95.788 94.500   

H2 - HISTORIC 2 Best Time

1   210 Boyd (WHIP) Wagner III   74 Triumph TR6 91.328

Sat 118.204 95.266 92.733

Sun 95.125 94.580 91.328 93.955  

2   611 Larry Zimmerman   65 Ford Shelby Mustang 100.918

Sat 106.125 103.330 101.564

Sun 100.929 100.918 102.911 103.711  
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H4 - HISTORIC 4 Best Time

1   161 Steven Hirschtritt   65 Austin Healey Sprite 95.041

Sat 110.518 99.086 95.543 95.996

Sun 95.898 96.189 95.571 95.041  

2   310 Ian Wagner   69 Austin Healey Sprite 98.519

Sat 100.814 98.519    

Sun DNS    

3   74 Dave Dill   64 Triumph Spitfire 100.269

Sat 106.350 105.366 101.281

Sun 100.269 100.307 100.958

4   410 Bo Wagner IV   69 Austin Healey Sprite 102.902

Sat 104.103 102.902

Sun  DNF (98.748)* (96.345)* (98.754)* *Different Car

5   29 Spencer Hogan   67 Austin Mini 111.099

Sat 120.769 111.530 112.214 111.099  

Sun DNS

S1 - SPECIAL 1 Best Time

1   8 J Kurt Eikenberg   94 Cheetah SR1 77.387

Sat DNS

Sun 80.399 77.644 77.387

S2 - SPECIAL 2 Best Time

1   47 Angus Dalzell   16 MNR Vortx 91.855

Sat 104.851 95.406 95.435

Sun 96.927 97.550 93.566 91.952 91.855

2   984 Fred Heinly   91 Bmw E30 94.431

Sat 109.332 101.441 99.832

Sun 99.025 95.742 95.052 94.431 94.453

3   116 Jim Weinheimer   85 VW Golf 95.201

Sat 106.965 96.617 95.201

Sun 98.469 98.117 97.532 96.963 96.747

4   14 Bill Ascheman   52 MG TD Replica 105.896

Sat 112.406 105.896 106.021

Sun 107.451 106.318 106.726 106.694  



2017 Pagoda Hillclimb

Blue Mountain Region SCCA

June 24-25, 2017

Event 3 PHA Championship Event

S3 - SPECIAL 3 Best Time

1   1 Raymond Kochin   80 Chevy Sport Modified 79.865

Sat 83.979 81.760

Sun 82.987 81.149 80.434 79.865 80.177

2   1191 Mike Lascoskie   77 Chevrolet Monza 84.931

Sat 89.356 87.289

Sun 89.879 87.035 85.649 85.928 84.931

3   59 Ron Lordy   08 Ford Mustang 90.993

Sat 107.191 96.730 91.741

Sun 93.229 90.993 96.032 91.271 92.642

ME2 - MODIFIED ELECTRIC 2 Best Time

1   82 Todd Reid   14 Evsr Electric Sports 92.459

Sat 110.727 100.783 96.147

Sun 94.336 92.943 93.419 93.496 92.459

     



Raw Pos. Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st Avg Speed

1 1 S1 8 J Kurt Eikenberg 94 Cheetah SR1 77.387 0 0 60.5

2 1 P1 4 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr Wf-1 77.971 0.584 0.584 60.0

3 2 P1 21 Bryan Fritzler 03 Fritzler F T 0 3 Corsair 77.986 0.015 0.599 60.0

4 1 SMX 53 Mark Aubele 97 BMW M3 79.622 1.636 2.235 58.8

5 1 S3 1 Raymond Kochin 80 Chevy Sport Modified 79.865 0.243 2.478 58.6

6 1 FS 68 Timm Murphy 99 fm Wankel w/carbs 81.327 1.462 3.940 57.5

7 1 ESP 19 Michael Robinson 99 Chevy Camaro 81.823 0.496 4.436 57.2

8 2 SMX 10 Colin Bombara 00 Subaru Impreza RSTi 82.032 0.209 4.645 57.1

9 2 FS 666 Dan Ennis 99 Formula Mazda FM 82.040 0.008 4.653 57.0

10 1 SV 81 Robert Oswald, Jr 04 Viper SV1 82.492 0.452 5.105 56.7

11 1 FC 01A Jason Keffer 82 Sparton FC 82.624 0.132 5.237 56.6

12 1 IM 8L Haley Levengood 37 Ford Legend 83.148 0.524 5.761 56.3

13 1 BSP 289 Shawn Mellinger 04 Mazdaspeed Miata 83.503 0.355 6.116 56.0

14 2 S3 1191 Mike Lascoskie 77 Chevrolet Monza 84.931 1.428 7.544 55.1

15 2 IM 4U Steven Piech 34 Ford Sedan 85.355 0.424 7.968 54.8

16 2 BSP 46 Matt Williams 01 BMW M3 85.585 0.230 8.198 54.7

17 3 BSP 146 Dennis Williams 01 BMW M3 86.475 0.890 9.088 54.1

18 2 SV 117 George Fink 66 Autodynamics 86.649 0.174 9.262 54.0

19 3 SMX 193 Kendrick Giambattista 98 BMW M3 86.654 0.005 9.267 54.0

20 1 T2 601 David Stoner 99 Chevy Corvette 87.681 1.027 10.294 53.4

21 1 DSP 142 Jason Fraley 06 Audi A3 87.786 0.105 10.399 53.3

22 1 SSM 128 James Guerin 04 Honda S2000 88.047 0.261 10.660 53.2

23 2 ESP 341 Steve Lewis 17 Ford Mustang 88.562 0.515 11.175 52.8

24 1 CF 32 Greg Hagan 73 Lola T340 88.641 0.079 11.254 52.8

25 1 SSP 22 Pat Shannon 98 Chevy Corvette 88.699 0.058 11.312 52.8

26 1 SMF 731 Ray Hollister 07 Chevy Cobalt 88.924 0.225 11.537 52.6

27 2 SSM 91 Adrienne Vrabel 86 Chevrolet Corvette 88.956 0.032 11.569 52.6

28 1 SM 306 Eric (Rick) Johnson 79 Ford Mustang 88.981 0.025 11.594 52.6

29 3 ESP 932 James Nauman 05 Subaru Impreza WRX 89.048 0.067 11.661 52.6

30 4 ESP 27X Chris Merring 98 Ford Mustang 89.084 0.036 11.697 52.5

31 2 SMF 96 Matt Phillips 00 Honda Civic 89.290 0.206 11.903 52.4

32 2 DSP 63 Vincent Wieczorek 98 Acura Integra GSR 89.426 0.136 12.039 52.3

33 3 SSM 88 Cameron Johnston 95 Mazda Miata 89.625 0.199 12.238 52.2

34 3 SMF 57 John Volovar 05 Mazda 3 89.720 0.095 12.333 52.2

35 3 DSP 163 Eli Sharp 98 Acura Integra GSR 89.925 0.205 12.538 52.0

36 1 ITS 817 Josh Reinard 97 Acura Integra GS-R 90.141 0.216 12.754 51.9

37 3 IM 15 Skip Levengood 37 Ford Legend 90.205 0.064 12.818 51.9

38 4 BSP 307 Robert Daley 03 Honda S2000 90.460 0.255 13.073 51.7

39 3 S3 59 Ron Lordy 08 Ford Mustang 90.993 0.533 13.606 51.4

40 1 EP 6 Mike Ancas 95 Dodge Neon 91.214 0.221 13.827 51.3

41 1 H2 210 Boyd (WHIP) Wagner III 74 Triumph TR6 91.328 0.114 13.941 51.2

42 1 RALFI 31 Keith Kennedy 93 Subaru Impreza 91.661 0.333 14.274 51.1

43 1 S2 47 Angus Dalzell 16 MNR Vortx 91.855 0.194 14.468 50.9

44 2 ITS 3 Dale Witman 85 Mazda RX7 92.014 0.159 14.627 50.9

45 1 GT2 416 Brandon Lazar 86 Ford Mustang 92.295 0.281 14.908 50.7

46 4 IM 60 Rod Holtzapple 06 600 Racing ThunderRoadster 92.425 0.130 15.038 50.6

47 1 ME2 82 Todd Reid 14 Evsr Electric Sports 92.459 0.034 15.072 50.6

48 2 RALFI 931 Donald Kennedy 93 Subaru Impreza 92.752 0.293 15.365 50.5

49 1 SPU 7 Ted Theodore 97 Westfield 7 Megabusa 92.942 0.190 15.555 50.4

50 1 FV 85 Michael White 92 Caracal D 93.120 0.178 15.733 50.3

51 2 FC 92 John Stinsmen 94 Van Diemen 93.247 0.127 15.860 50.2

52 1 CSP 86 Keith Gerhard 99 Mazda Miata 93.446 0.199 16.059 50.1

53 1 FP 69 Glenn Hoffman 89 Honda crx 93.459 0.013 16.072 50.1

54 1 HP 50 Joe Whiteley 64 Austin Healey Sprite 93.507 0.048 16.120 50.0

55 1 T3 153 Thomas Wuellette 13 Volkswagen GTI 93.682 0.175 16.295 50.0
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Raw Pos. Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st Avg Speed
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56 1 ITB 84 Steve DeTurck 84 Volkswagon GTI 93.729 0.047 16.342 49.9

57 2 FV 95 John Pitman 97 Caracal CR 93.785 0.056 16.398 49.9

58 1 GT1 225 Randy Ross 95 Chevy Camaro 93.817 0.032 16.430 49.9

59 2 EP 106 David Schneider 85 Dodge Neon 94.001 0.184 16.614 49.8

60 2 S2 984 Fred Heinly 91 Bmw E30 94.431 0.430 17.044 49.6

61 1 H1 27 Bill Lessig 67 Lotus Elan 94.500 0.069 17.113 49.5

62 4 DSP 989 David Hoppe 92 Bmw 325i 94.556 0.056 17.169 49.5

63 5 BSP 707 Michael Daley 03 Honda S2000 94.657 0.101 17.270 49.4

64 3 ITS 103 George Witman 85 Mazda RX7 94.889 0.232 17.502 49.3

65 1 H4 161 Steven Hirschtritt 65 Austin Healey Sprite 95.041 0.152 17.654 49.2

66 3 S2 116 Jim Weinheimer 85 VW Golf 95.201 0.160 17.814 49.2

67 4 SMF 13 Gary Reider 86 Saab 900s 95.238 0.037 17.851 49.1

68 1 GTL 196 William Sekella 77 Honda Civic 95.856 0.618 18.469 48.8

69 6 BSP 881 Michele Aubele 12 BMW 135i 96.317 0.461 18.930 48.6

70 1 SMIA 801 Greg Gialloreto 92 Mazda Miata 96.515 0.198 19.128 48.5

71 2 SM 30 Kristen Hack 79 Ford Mustang 96.575 0.060 19.188 48.5

72 1 GT3 2X Gary Eck 83 VW GTI 96.898 0.323 19.511 48.3

73 2 ITB 881A Emily Oswald 84 Volkswagen Rabbit 97.045 0.147 19.658 48.2

74 3 SV 711 Neil Peterson 66 Autodynamics 97.205 0.160 19.818 48.1

75 3 FV 87 Dillon Axarlis 84 Womer EV1 97.386 0.181 19.999 48.1

76 1 T4 471 Randall Hartinger 03 Mini Cooper Mini Cooper S 97.505 0.119 20.118 48.0

77 2 GT2 41 Courtney Coxe 86 Ford Mustang 98.484 0.979 21.097 47.5

78 1 FSP 175 Ursula Whisler 98 Dodge Neon 98.508 0.024 21.121 47.5

79 2 H4 310 Ian Wagner 69 Austin Healey Sprite 98.519 0.011 21.132 47.5

80 3 H4 410 Bo Wagner IV 69 Austin Healey Sprite 98.754 0.235 21.367 47.4

81 1 FF 18 Tony Preston 73 Lola T340 98.892 0.138 21.505 47.3

82 3 ITB 188 Samson Sobolewski 84 Volkswagen Rabbit 99.151 0.259 21.764 47.2

83 3 FC 192 Jane Stinsmen 94 Van Diemen 99.285 0.134 21.898 47.1

84 5 ESP 34 Nancy Lewis 17 Ford Mustang 99.421 0.136 22.034 47.1

85 5 SMF 913 Jason Morris 86 Saab 900 99.711 0.290 22.324 46.9

86 3 GT2 71 Rick Kline 99 Panoz Gt-Wc 99.785 0.074 22.398 46.9

87 2 GT3 57 Grace Huntzinger 86 VW Scirocco 16V 99.993 0.208 22.606 46.8

88 2 GTL 61 Mike Sacks Honda 100.042 0.049 22.655 46.8

89 6 SMF 67 James Palmer 12 Chevy Sonic 100.169 0.127 22.782 46.7

90 7 BSP 280 Michael Daley 78 Datson 280z 100.181 0.012 22.794 46.7

91 4 H4 74 Dave Dill 64 Triumph Spitfire 100.269 0.088 22.882 46.7

92 2 H2 611 Larry Zimmerman 65 Ford Shelby Mustang 100.918 0.649 23.531 46.4

93 2 CSP 89 Doug Austin 99 Mazda Miata 101.219 0.301 23.832 46.2

94 2 FSP 751 Daryl Whisler 98 Dodge Neon 102.746 1.527 25.359 45.5

95 3 GTL 43 Donald McLaughlin 82 Renault R5 103.296 0.550 25.909 45.3

96 2 HP 44 David Michalak 71 MG B 103.870 0.574 26.483 45.1

97 1 ITC 113 Kurt Frederick 80 Ford Fiesta 104.304 0.434 26.917 44.9

98 7 SMF 203 Amanda Krause 93 Saab 900s 104.432 0.128 27.045 44.8

99 3 FSP 186 Neal Ross 95 Saturn 104.721 0.289 27.334 44.7

100 1 BSPEC 17 David Arron 13 Ford Fiesta 105.588 0.867 28.201 44.3

101 4 S2 14 Bill Ascheman 52 MG TD Replica 105.896 0.308 28.509 44.2

102 4 FSP 75 Donald DeHart 98 Dodge Neon 106.915 1.019 29.528 43.8

103 3 HP 45 Mark Kropp 86 VW Golf 107.072 0.157 29.685 43.7

104 5 H4 29 Spencer Hogan 67 Austin Mini 111.099 4.027 33.712 42.1

105 1 STL 97 Richard Terrill 89 Honda CRX 113.130 2.031 35.743 41.4

106 8 BSP 214 Adam Weaver 87 Porsche 944 S 113.140 0.010 35.753 41.4

107 2 SSP 191 Donna Robinson 04 Chevy Corvette 114.561 1.421 37.174 40.9

108 1 V2 38 Susan Salsburg 61 Jaguar MK2 126.209 11.648 48.822 37.1

109 1 V3 887 William Norton 60 Cooper Formula 3 127.376 1.167 49.989 36.7




